DK

Denmark

National Guaranteeing organization

Danish Chamber of Commerce

Borsen

Slotsholmsgade 1-3 DK-1217 Copenhagen K

Tel: (45) 33 74 60 00 Fax: (45) 33 74 60 80 Email: ijj@danskerhverv.dk

Website: http://www.danskerhverv.dk

Contact/ATA Manager

Mr. Jesper Juul-Jensen, Head of Sales Mrs. Pia Lind, ATA Carnet Manager

Date of entry into force: 14 April 1965

Territorial application: Customs territory including the Faroe Islands but excluding Greenland.

Field of application: ATA Convention

"Professional equipment" Convention
"Exhibitions and Fairs" Convention
"Commercial samples" Convention
"Scientific equipment" Convention
Istanbul Convention and all its Annexes

Other applications: ATA Carnets are accepted for transit.

ATA Carnets **are** accepted for postal traffic.

Languages in which Carnets should be completed

Danish, English, French and German.

Replacement carnet Yes, in accordance with Article 716a of EU Customs Code

Regularization fee requested by Customs

No

Customs offices: All District Customs offices are authorized to accept ATA Carnets.

Opening hours: Monday to Friday

From 8 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. In ports and smaller places of call:

From 7 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.

Special observations

Contrary to what is mentioned in the information sheet concerning Denmark published in the WCO ATA Handbook, the **Faroe Islands are <u>NOT</u> considered as part of the Danish customs territory**.

Consequently, ATA Carnets are necessary for temporary admission operations in the Faroe Islands for enterprises coming from other countries of the European Union. The Danish Chamber of Commerce acts as the national guaranteeing organization for the Faroe Islands. In addition, ATA Carnets **are not** accepted in **Greenland**.